
DAYALBAGH EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE 
DAYALBAGH, AGRA-282005 

 
Notice Inviting Tenders 

 
Limited tender No: DEI-Tech Col-AD-2017-18-TDR-20 (Applied Science Lab Equipment)                   Date: 14.07.2017 
 
Sealed tenders are invited from the Manufacturers/ Suppliers/Authorized dealers/ agencies for the supply and 
installation of the following:- 
 

Sl. No Item Quantity 

1 
Applied Science Lab Equipment with Specifications for one ICT 

Centre, As per Annexure-1 
5 sets 

 
The tenderer shall be required to submit the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for an amount of Rs.16,700/-

by way of demand drafts/banker’s cheque/FDRs  which is refundable, and a non-refundable tender fee for an 
amount  of  Rs. 200/-  (Rupees  two  hundred  only)  by  Demand  draft.  The demand drafts (validity  45  days  
beyond  final  bid)  for  earnest  money  deposit  &  tender  fee  must  be  enclosed  in  the envelope containing the 
bid documents, super-scribed with tender number, due date of submission on the envelope and addressed to : 

 
“The Registrar 

Dayalbagh Educational Institute, 
Dayalbagh, Agra – 282005, 

Uttar Pradesh” 
 

Note:  Central  Purchase  Organization,  Small  Scale  Industries/  National  Small  Scale  Industries  Corporation 
shall be exempted from payment of  Earnest Money Deposit. Tenderer seeking exemption should enclose a self 
attested photocopy of valid registration certificate with NSIC. 
(The Earnest Money will be liable to be forfeited if quotation is not honored or if contract is not signed with the 
Institute, after the award is made to the Tenderer) 
 

1. Time and last date of submission of the Bid: 11.00 am on 07.08.2017 
2. Time of Bid Opening:    11.30 am on 07.08.2017 
3. Venue of Bid Opening:    Conference Hall , CAO, Dayalbagh Educational   

Institute in the presence of bidders who want to be 
present at the time of opening of bid. 

 
Interested bidders may post (at the above address) or put the tender documents completed in all respect and 
other requisite documents in the tender box kept in the General Section, CAO, Dayalbagh Educational Institute, 
Dayalbagh, Agra- 282005. The bidders are also informed that they may come personally or send their 
representative to be present at the time of opening of bid. Please note that tender box shall be opened at the 
time mentioned above irrespective of whether bidders himself or any of their representative are present or not.  
The tenders shall not be entertained after this deadline under any circumstances what so ever. For more details 
please visit the Institute’s website http://www.dei.ac.in. 

 
Registrar 

Dayalbagh Educational Institute Dayalbagh,  
Agra-282005 

 
 
 

http://www.dei.ac.in/


Note:- For full details of equipment, please see attached Annexure -1 
 
Kindly address the quotations to "Registrar, Dayalbagh Educational Institute, Dayalbagh, Agra" and dispatch in 
the properly sealed envelope at the following address or drop the tenders in the drop box kept in the Institute: 
 
Registrar, 
Dayalbagh Educational Institute, 
Dayalbagh, Agra 282005 
 
Further, we wish to inform you that the list of equipment mentioned above, comprises of one set that is to be 
used at one ICT Centre. Total five such sets are to be purchased for five ICT Centers at the following places:- 

 
1. MTV Puram (Tirunelveli ) 
2. New Delhi 
3. Jamshedpur 
4. Visakhapatnam 
5. Agra 
 
Selected vendors are required to deliver one set of equipment at each Centre as mentioned above. 
 
Bidders will have to submit Bills/Invoices on dispatch of stores, if ordered, to this office in triplicate duly pre-
receipted (and stamped for amount over Rs. 5000/-) and supported by the relevant delivery documents for audit 
and payment directly in your bank account through RTGS/NEFT. The payment will be made on receipt of 
certificate from the Centre Incharges that the goods/items have been received by them and are in good 
conditions and installed, in the case where installation is required. 
 
For any clarification you may contact the following: 
Dr. Ankur Das, Head Electrical, Technical College, DEI  (hod_elect@dei.ac.in), 9634288095 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

mailto:hod_elect@dei.ac.in


General Terms & Conditions 

Note:  Bidders must submit the following primary information/documents with the quotation. Bidders  will  have  
to indicate  these  particulars  in  their  quote  failing  which  the  offer  may  be  rejected.  Please do produce the 
related documents whenever required by the Institute. 

1. Trade License/Company Registration No. 
2. GST Regn. No. and HSN Code 
3. Income Tax PAN No. 
4. Firm’s Bank A/c details 
5. Bidders  are  requested  to  quote  rate(s)  per  unit(s)  only  in  the  recognized  Accounting units  

otherwise  your quotation will not be accepted. 
6. Cost of items shall include installation, support and troubleshooting.  
7. Warranty and Support: for Hardware and Software should be explicitly mentioned. 
8. Bidders should be OEM/Authorized partner/Authorized dealer of OEM. 
9. Bidders  should  quote  rates  as  per  details/specifications  mentioned  in  notice  inviting  Tender. The 

Institute reserves the right to place order for each job to single/separate vendor(s) if necessary. The 
quantity of the items may very. 

10. Bidders should quote rates on FOR/Free Delivery at the sites specified in the Notice inviting Tender, 
inclusive of  all  charges  else  should  mention  estimated  cost  of  packing,  forwarding,  insurance  and  
freight  by Rail/Road/Post etc. as the case may be. 

11. Bidders must indicate if their rate is inclusive of VAT/Sales Tax and /or Excise Duty.  
12. In case opening date of Tender happens to be holiday, tender will be received and opened on the next 

working day at the same time and same place. Quotation received after the closing date will not be 
entertained and revision in the price will render the bid invalid. Quotation should indicate clearly the 
period of validity, preferably not less than 45 days. 

13. In case of an offer for items having multiple options, you should clearly indicate item-specific price(s). 
Please quote  separate  item-wise  rate(s),  when  quotation  has  been  asked  for  so.  For every offer, 
packing and forwarding charges, GST/Sales/VAT/Service Tax etc. should be shown separately.  

14. Bids  will  be  evaluated  after  equated  comparison  of  offers  upon  calculating  all 
taxs/duty/cess/surcharge/discount/packing/transportation costs, other charges with price and non-
compliance of technical and commercial terms will render a bid liable for rejection. 

15. Bidders will have to submit Bills/Invoices on dispatch of stores, if ordered, to this office in triplicate duly 
pre-receipted (and stamped for amount over Rs. 5000/-) and supported by the relevant delivery 
documents for audit and payment directly in your bank account through RTGS/NEFT. Generally, payments 
can be expected within one month and  are  made  against  acceptance  of  supplies/  jobs  completed  
and  in  deserving  cases,  against  shipment documents. 

16. No  insurance  charges  are  allowed  unless  otherwise  specified  and  agreed  to  by  us.  In the absence 
of any specific instructions, it will be the responsibility of the supplier to ensure a consignment against 
transit risk at his own expense if he so desires. 

17. The Institute is not bound to accept the lowest rate or any other offer and the acceptance of the offer is 
entirely at the discretion of the Committee.  

18. All purchases are subject to the approval of the Governing Body of the Institute. 
19. The Institute reserves the right to select certain items in single or multiple units and reject the others or 

all as mentioned in the schedule and to revise or alter the specifications before acceptance of any tender 
and accept or reject any or all tenders, wholly or partly or close the tender without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. 

20. The  Bidder  shall  be  required  to  submit  the  amount of Earnest  Money  Deposit  (EMD) mentioned  in  
the Notice Inviting Tender which is refundable, and a non-refundable Tender Fee for an amount of Rs 
200/- (Rupees two hundred only)  by  way  of demand drafts/banker’s cheque/FDRs. The demand drafts 
shall be drawn in favor of “Dayalbagh Educational Institute, Agra” payable at Agra. The demand drafts 



(validity 45 days beyond final bid) for earnest money deposit & tender fee must be enclosed in the 
envelope containing the bid. 
a.) The firm(s) that are registered with the National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC)/or Small 

Scale Industries (SSI) are exempted from furnishing the EMD.  Self-attested photocopy of the valid 
registration certificate must be enclosed with their bid. 

b.) The demand drafts for EMD & tender fee must be enclosed in the envelope containing the 
technical/price bid and super-scribed with tender number and due date of submission on it. Any 
technical/price bid is found without the demand drafts of EMD and tender fee will be rejected. 
The Institute will not be liable to pay any interest on such an amount.  The EMD shall be forfeited, 
if the Bidder withdraws its bid during the period of validity of Tender. 

21. Arbitration  and  Laws:  In  case  of  any  dispute  or  difference  arising  out  of  or  in  connection  with  the  
tender conditions / order  and  Contract,  the  Institute  and  the  Supplier  will  address  the  dispute / 
difference  for  a mutual  resolution  and failing  which,  the  matter  shall  be  referred  for  arbitration  to  
a  sole  Arbitrator  to  be appointed  by  the Institute.  The  Arbitration  shall  be  held  in  accordance  with  
the  provisions  of  the  Arbitration and Conciliation  Act,  1996  and  the  venue  of  arbitration  shall  be  at  
Agra  only. The resolution of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding on both the parties. 

22. Jurisdiction: The courts  at  Agra  alone  will have the jurisdiction  to try  any matter,  dispute or reference 
between parties arising  out  of  this  tender/contract.  It  is  specifically  agreed  that  no  court  outside  
and  other  than Agra court shall have jurisdiction in the matter. 

Registrar, DEI 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Annexure -1 
 

APPLIED PHYSICS LAB 
 

S N Item Quantity 

1 Joule calorimeter (elect) 1 

2 Themometers 10 

3 Ammeter 0-1A 4 

4 Voltmeter 0-3v 4 

5 Galvanometer 30-0-30 3 

6 Tangent Galvanometer with brass parts 1 

7 Commutator or reversing key 2 

8 One way key 5 

9 Two way key 3 

10 Leclanche cell (15X7) charged porous pot heavy zinc 
rod 12cm x 15 mm superior 

3 

11 Daniel cell with jointless copper vessel 6”x 4” 2 

12 Ammonium chloride e-Merc 500g 

13 Copper sulphate e-Merc 500g 

14 Lead Accumulator multiplate 2V Globe 1 

15 Battery Eliminator 2-12V   1 Amp 2 

16 A.C Ammeter  0-5 A 1 

17 A.C Voltmeter  0-250 V 1 

18 Meter bridge sunmica top 2 

19 Potentiometer 10 wire sunmica  base jockey 2 

20 Pencil jockey insulated 7 

21 Rheostat  0.5Amp 35 cm 1 

22 Zinc rods 125x10.5mm 5 

23 Rheostat  1.0Amp 30 cm 2 

24 Resistance box plug type 0.1-10 Ohm 2 

25 Zinc rods 125x10.5mm 5 

26 Resistance wire mangnin 26G 100gm 

27 Dcc wire 22 swg 1kg 

28 Ammonium chloride  e-Merc 500 gm 

29 Copper sulphate   e-Merc 500 gm 

30 Sulphuric acid  e-Merc 500ml 

31 Power cell for leclanche cell 5 

32 Zinc rods 5 

33 Porous pot  for Daniel cell 5 

34 Nodal Slide assembly complete in all respects i.e optical 
bench bed, optical screen, lamp house, plain mirrior and 
nodal upright 

1 set 

35 LummerBrudhum Photometer complete experimental 
apparatus for comparing luminous intensity of two light 
sources - 

1 set 

36 Poisullie Viscosity measurement apparatus 1 



37 Searle’s Thermal conductivity Apparatus for good conductor 
(cooper)l 2 " x I " 

1 

38 Newton's law of ccoling apparatus university pattern 1 

39 Lenses dia 75mm Focal Length 15 cm '20 cm 25 cm 3 pieces 
2 pieces 
2 pieces 

40 Rubber Tube 10mm bore and2.4mm wall 10 meters 

41 Capillary tube 13-15 cm long with0.135 cm bore 1 

42 Thermometers 0-50°C & 0-100°C  2 
6 

43 Glycerin 500ml 

 
 

APPLIED MECHANICS LAB 
 

S No Item Quantity 

1.  Wheel and axle apparatus 1 

2.  Apparatus to finding center of mass with the help of plumb bob and lamina 1 

3.  Screw heck apparatus 1 

4.  Cantilever beam apparatus to verify the law of moment 1 

5.  Apparatus for truss analysis 1 

6.  Apparatus to verify the law of parralelogram of forces 1 
 

 
 



APPLIED CHEMISTRY LAB 

 

S.NO. Name Of Items Quantity 

1. Pensky Martens /Abels apparatus for Flash point and fire point measurement 1 

2. Viscometer 1 

3. Reflux Apparatus Round Bottom Flux with ground Glass Joint and Condenser 500ml 5 

4. Applicator Or Thin Layer Spreading Device Thin layer Device 1 

5. Electric Balance 0-100gm 1 

6. Glass plate For Chromatography- 15/10cm 10 

7. Chemicals --- 

·         Silica gel 

·         Azo Benzene 

·         p-methoxy Benzene 

·         Sudan yellow 

·         Sudan red 

·         P – Amino Azo Benzene 

·         Ferroin Indicator 

·         Mercuric Sulphate (A R Grade) 

·         Sulphuric Acid 

·         Silver Sulphate reagent 

·         HYPO 

·         KMnO4 

·         Potassium Oxalate 

·         Magnous Sulphate 

·         KI 

·         Conc. H2SO4 

·         EDTA reagent 

·         Eriochrome Black I Indicator 

·         Buffer pH+- 0.1 Solution 

·         AgNO3 

·         Potassium Chromate 

8. Conical Flasks - 200ml, 500ml, 700ml, 1000ml 10 

9. Pipettes  - 25ml, 50ml 10 

10. Burettes - 100ml 10 

11. Glass Bottles  - 200ml, 500ml 10 

12. Glass Rods 10 

 
 

 


